
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 
2018 IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 

WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE AND 
YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 
2018
(Pages 1 - 12)

5. CAPITAL SPENDING & PROJECT APPROVALS
(Pages 13 - 116)

For Information

6. MINUTES OF THE BUSINESS INVESTMENT PANEL HELD ON 
6 NOVEMBER 2018
(Pages 117 - 120)

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 
A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Peter Box CBE (Chair) Wakefield Council
Roger Marsh OBE (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership
Councillor Barry Collins Calderdale Council
Councillor Ian Gillies City of York Council
Councillor Richard Lewis Leeds City Council
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council

In attendance:

Councillor Kim Groves Chair, Transport Committee (to minute 30)
Councillor Eric Firth Deputy Chair, Transport Committee (to minute 30)
Peggy Haywood MHCLG (minute 30 only)
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority (to minute 30)
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Dave Haskins West Yorkshire Combined Authority (to minute 27)
Sarah Ratcliffe West Yorkshire Combined Authority (to minute 27)
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority (minute 27 only)
David Shepherd West Yorkshire Combined Authority (minute 27 only)
Tom Murphy West Yorkshire Combined Authority (minute 27 only)
Heather Waddington West Yorkshire Combined Authority (minute 30 only)
Ruth Chaplin West Yorkshire Combined Authority

22.  Apologies for Absence

A
[...]
unding in order to drive improved productivity 
and inclusive growth in the City Region.  This was supported in principle by the 
Investment Committee.

The financial implications associated with the future of the Growing Places 
Fund were set out in the report considered by LEP Board which was attached 
at Appendix 1 and the details would be worked through as part of the next 
steps for the fund.

Further updates would be prepared for the Business Investment Panel.

Resolved:  That the report and appendix concerning the future of the Growing 
Places Fund be noted.

28.  Capital Spending & Project Approvals

The Committee considered a report on proposals for the progression of, and 
funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined Authority supported 
projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund (Transport Fund) and 
Growth Fund at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process.

Members discussed the proposals for the progress of the following eight 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report:

 Project Lapwing
 A61S Bus Priority Corridor
 Stourton Park and Ride
 Elland Road Park and Ride Phase 3
 Institute of High Speed Railways and System Integration – Phase 1
 Leeds Enterprise Zone Power Solution

3



 A650 Bradford to Keighley Corridor (Hard Ings)
 York Outer Ring Road Phase 2 (Monks Cross)

The Committee agreed to defer consideration of the Institute of High Speed 
Railways and System Integration project pending further information. 

It was reported that in respect of the Leeds Enterprise Zone Power Solution,  
approval to proceed to full business case would be subject to a full quote 
being received from Northern Power grid.

In respect of the York Outer Ring Road Phase 2 (Monks Cross) project,  
Members were advised of an amendment to the figures in paragraph 2.141 
which should read £3.585 million.  It was noted that the total project costs 
remained the same.

The following schemes that have had change request reports
[...]
to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The Investment Readiness project proceeds through decision point 2 and 
work commences on activity 5 (full business case with finalised costs).

22



(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £1.429 
million is given (which will be funded from £714,500 from the Leeds City 
Region Business Rates Pool and £714,500 from ESIF), with Full 
Approval to spend being granted once the scheme has progressed 
through the Assurance Process to Decision Point 5. The total project 
value is £1.429 million with funding already secured.

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5 
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team subject to the scheme remaining within the assurance 
tolerances outlined within this report.

23



West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund Transformational Schemes

2.16 The West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund Transformational Schemes is a 
programme of potentially transformational schemes. There is an approved 
£12.5 million allocation for the development and scoping of these schemes. 
Transformational change will allow for the economic growth aspirations 
identified in the Strategic Economic plan to be realised and this available 
funding will fund early pre-feasibility development of projects to be considered 
from a strategic case perspective.

2.17 Works under the transformational projects route would be to establish and 
understand the strategic case for a project. The district partners which are 
promoting the schemes are clear that the allocation of feasibility funding does 
not guarantee projects being future funded through the West Yorkshire plus 
Transport Fund. It is anticipated that the feasibility works undertaken as a 
result of this funding will provide sufficient detail for a sub
[...]
mmences on activity 4 (full business case).

(ii) An indicative approval is given to the total project value of £20.159 
million, with the Combined Authority’s contribution of £19 million (which 
will be funded through £15 million from the CIP Phase 1 fund and £4 
million from the LPTIP fund) is given with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance process 
to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs). The total 
project value is £20.159 million. 

34



(iii) That development costs of £1.599 million, (including £499,000 additional 
development costs and £1.1 million land assembly costs) are approved in 
order to progress the scheme to decision point 5 (full business case with 
finalised costs), taking the approval to £2.607 million

(iv) That the Combined Authority issue an addendum to the existing funding 
agreement with Leeds Council for additional expenditure of up to £1.599 
million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund taking the total 
value to £2.607 million.

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report through a delegation to the 
Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by 
the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this 
report.

35



Project Title Corridor Improvement Programme Phase 1  – Dyneley 
Arms

Stage 2 (Development)

Decision Point 3 (Outline business case)

Background

2.60 The A660/A658 Dyneley Arms project is part of Phase 1 of the Corridor 
Improvement Programme (CIP).  At decision point 2 this scheme had an 
indicative allocation of £8 million from the CIP.

2.61 This scheme proposes improvements to the Dyneley Arms junction with the 
A660 Leeds Road and A658 Pool Bank New Road in Bramhope. All arms are 
signal controlled except for the north-to-east movement from the A658 Pool to 
the A66
[...]
n indicative approval to the total project value of £2.747 million is given 
from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund with full approval to spend 
being granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs)

(iii) Additional development costs of £373,000 (which include £250,000 for 
land assembly) are approved in order to progress the scheme to decision 
point 5 (full business case with finalised costs) taking the total approval to 
£775,000.

(iv) The Combined Authority issues an addendum to the existing funding 
agreement with Leeds Council for additional expenditure of up to 
£373,000 from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund (giving a total 
funding agreement value of £775,000). 

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report through a delegation to the 
Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by 
the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this 
report.

40



Project Title Corridor Improvement Programme Phase 1 – Fink Hill 
scheme

Stage 2 (Development)

Decision Point 3 (Outline business case)

Background

2.78 The Fink Hill project is part of Phase 1 of the CIP.  At decision point 2 this 
scheme had an indicative allocation of £950,000 from the Corridor 
Improvement Programme.  

2.79 There has been a change of scope since the approval of the Programme case 
paper (decision point 2) in June 2017. The original scope of the scheme was 
focused around providing pedestrian crossing improvements and accessibility 
benefits, whilst still looking to reduce journey times. This scheme was 
proposed to address existing severance and safety issues associated with 
crossing the outer ring road. 

2.80 During development of the outline business case it was found that the 
provision of formal pedestrian crossing
[...]
es  such as the Kirkgate Highway Improvement scheme, as well as 
major construction projects such as Pontefract Northern Relief Road, Bretton 
Reservoir, and the Wakefield Eastern Relief Road. Planning permission and 
land transfer risks are minimal, with the council’s in house Transportation and 
Highways team able to oversee this.   

50



2.117 The scheme has a very high benefit cost ratio (BCR) of 25.6:1. The Economic 
Case is satisfactory, but further development works will be required at during 
activity 4 to refine the scheme. This should see a reduction in the BCR at full 
business case (decision point 4) to a level more in line with industry 
benchmarks.

Recommendations

2.118 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The Corridor Improvement Programme Phase 1 A650 Newton Bar 
project proceeds through decision point 3 and work commences on 
activity 4 (full business case).

(ii) An indicative approval to the total project value of £6.752 million is given 
from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund with full approval to spend 
being granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs).

(iii) Development costs of £129,800 are approved in order to progress the 
scheme to decision point 4 (full business case) taking the total project 
approval to £204,800.

(iv) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing funding 
agreement with Wakefield Council for additional expenditure of up to 
£129,800 from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund taking the total 
value to £204,800.

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report (including through delegation to 
the Combined Authority’s Managing Director at decision points 4 and 5) 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tole
[...]
bination of Combined Authority and local Partner Council project, 
programme and portfolio management resources are or are in the process of 
being identified and costed for within the schemes in this report. 

7 External consultees

7.1 Where applicable scheme promoters have been consulted on the content of 
this report.

8 Recommendations

Investor Readiness Support Programme

8.1 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The Investment Readiness project proceeds through decision point 2 and 
work commences on activity 5 (full business case with finalised costs).

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £1.429 
million is given (which will be funded from £714,500 from the Leeds City 
Region Business Rates Pool and £714,500 from ESIF), with Full 

63



Approval to spend being granted once the scheme has progressed 
through the Assurance Process to Decision Point 5. The total project 
value is £1.429 million with funding already secured.

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5 
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team subject to the scheme remaining within the assurance 
tolerances outlined within this report.

Transformational – A1620 Leeds Northern Outer Ring Road 
Improvements, Leeds

8.2 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The A6120 Leeds Northern Outer Ring Road Improvements (A647 to 
A65) proceeds through decision point 2 and work commences on the 
feasibility study.

(ii) An expenditure approval is given to the total value of £392,500 to Leeds 
City Council to fund a feasibility study.

(iii) That the Combined Authority enter into a funding agreement with Leeds 
City Council for expenditure of up to £392,500 to be funded from the 
West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report through a delegation to the 
Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by 
the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this 
report

Corridor Improvement Programme – Dawsons Corner

8.3 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The Dawson’s Corner project proceeds through decision point 3 and 
work commences on activity 4 (full business case).

(ii) An indicative approval is given to the total project value of £20.159 
million, with the Combined Authority’s contribution of £19 million (which 
will be funded through £15 million from the CIP Phase 1 fund and £4 
million from the LPTIP fund) is given with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance process 
to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs). The total 
project value is £20.159 million. 

(iii) That development costs of £1.59 million, (including £499,000 additional 
development costs and £1.1 million land assembly costs) are approved in 

64



order to progress the scheme to decision point 5 (full business case with 
finalised costs), taking the approval to £2.598 million

(iv) That the Combined Authority issue an addendum to the existing funding 
agreement with Leeds Council for additional expenditure of up to £1.59 
million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund taking the total 
value to £2.598 million.

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report through a delegation to the 
Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by 
the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this 
report.

Corridor Improvement Programme Phase 1 - Dyneley Arms

That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The Dyneley Arms junction project proceeds through decision point 3 and 
work commences on activity 4 (full business case) and 5.

(ii) An indicative approval to the total project value of £2.747 million is given 
from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund with full approval to spend 
being granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs)

(iii) Additional development costs of £373,000 (which include £250,000 for 
land assembly) are approved in order to progress the scheme to decision 
point 5 (full business case with finalised costs) taking the total approval to 
£775,000.

(iv) The Combined Authority issues an addendum to the existing funding 
agreement with Leeds Council for additional expenditure of up to 
£373,000 from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund (giving a total 
funding agreement value of £775,000). 

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report through a delegation to the 
Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by 
the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this 
report.

Corridor Improvement Programme Phase 1 – Fink Hill

8.4 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The Corridor Improvement Programme Phase 1 Fink Hill project 
proceeds through decision point 3 (outline business case) and work 
commences on activity 4 (full business case).

65



(ii) An indicative approval to the total project value of £4.150 million is given 
from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund with full approval to spend 
being granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs).

(iii) Additional development costs of £404,000 are approved in order to 
progress the scheme to decision point 4 (full business case) taking the 
total project approval to £519,000.

(iv) The Combined Authority enter into an addendum to the existing funding 
agreement with Leeds City Council for additional expenditure of up to 
£404,000 from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund taking the total 
value to £519,000.

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report following a recommendation by 
the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

Corridor Improvement Programme Phase 1 – A650 Newton Bar 

8.5 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The Corridor Improvement Programme Phase 1 A650 Newton Bar 
project proceeds through decision point 3 and work commences on 
activity 4 (full business case).

(ii) An indicative approval to the total project value of £6.752 million is given 
from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund with full approval to spend 
being granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs).

(iii) Development costs of £129,800 are approved in order to progress the 
scheme to decision point 4 (full business case) taking the total project 
approval to £204,800.

(iv) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing funding 
agreement with Wakefield Council for additional expenditure of up to 
£129,800 from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund taking the total 
value to £204,800.

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report (including through delegation to 
the Combined Authority’s Managing Director at decision points 4 and 5) 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in this report.

Institute of High Speed Railways and System Integration – Phase 1

8.6 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

66



(i) The Institute for High Speed Rail and System Integration scheme Phase 
1 proceeds through decision point 3 and work commences on activity 5 
(full business case with finalised costs).

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£13.047 million is given, which will be funded through over-programming 
against the Local Growth Fund, with full approval to spend being granted 
once the scheme has progressed through the assurance process to 
decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs). The total Phase 
1 value is £26.093 million (The University of Leeds will contribute match 
funding of £13.047 million).

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the approval pathway and 
approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs) through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to 
the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

Business Growth Programme 

8.7 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The change request to the Business Growth Programme is approved to 
provide additional £7 million of funding to the Business Growth 
Programme. This will be funded from over programming against the 
Local Growth Fund.  This would take the expenditure approval for the 
total programme to £34 million. 

(ii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report.  This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined within this report.

9 Background documents

9.1 None a

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 
A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Peter Box CBE (Chair) Wakefield Council
Roger Marsh OBE (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Ian Gillies City of York Council
Councillor Denise Jeffery Wakefield Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council

In attendance:

Councillor Eric Firth Deputy Chair, Transport Committee
Professor Lisa Roberts University of Leeds
Professor Peter Woodward University of Leeds

Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Dave Haskins West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Lorna Holroyd West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Andrew Norman West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

33.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barry Collins and Peter 
McBride.

34.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

35.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 
public.

36.  Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 7 November 2018



Resolved: That the minutes of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 7 November 2018 be approved and signed by the Chair.

37.  Capital Spending & Project Approvals

The Committee considered a report on proposals for the progression of, and 
funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined Authority supported 
projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund (Transport Fund) and 
Growth Fund at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process.

Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following seven 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report:

 Investor Readiness Support Programme
 Transformational – A1620 Leeds Northern Outer Ring Road 

Improvements
 Corridor Improvement Programme Phase 1 – A647 Dawsons Corner
 Corridor Improvement Programme Phase 1 – Dyneley Arms
 Corridor Improvement Programme Phase 1 – Fink Hill scheme
 Corridor Improvement Programme Phase 1 – A650 Newton Bar 

scheme
 Institute of High Speed Railways and System Integration – Phase 1

The meeting was attended by Professors Lisa Roberts and Peter Woodward 
from Leeds University who gave a presentation on the Institute of High Speed 
Railways and System Integration scheme. 

All schemes presented to the Investment Committee were recommended for 
approval by the Combined Authority

In addition to the recommendations made regarding the High Speed Rail 
Institute, the meeting also wished it to be noted that the Combined Authority’s 
contribution to the scheme will be capped at £13.047 million regardless of any 
future increases to the total scheme costs.
 
The Committee also considered the Business Growth Programme (BGP) 
which has had a change request report assessed in line with the Combined 
Authority’s assurance process.  This was for an extension to the expenditure 
approval of the BGP to capitalise on the on-going successful uptake of the 
scheme by businesses across the region and further details were provided in 
the submitted report.

The Committee was also provided with details of the following two decisions 
made through delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
since the last meeting:

 Wyke Beck Flood Alleviation scheme
 Mytholmroyd Station Park & Ride



Summaries of the schemes’ business cases were attached as Appendices 2 – 
8 of the submitted report.

Resolved:

(i) In respect of the Investor Readiness Support Programme, the 
Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority:

(a) That the Investment Readiness project proceeds through
decision point 2 and work commences on activity 5 (full business 
case with finalised costs).

(b) That an indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s

contribution of £1.429 million is given (which will be funded from 
£714,500 from the Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool and 
£714,500 from ESIF), with Full Approval to spend being granted 
once the scheme has progressed through the Assurance 
Process to Decision Point 5. The total project value is £1.429 
million with funding already secured.

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in the submitted 
report including at decision point 5 through a delegation to the 
Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team subject to the scheme remaining within the 
assurance tolerances outlined within the report.

(ii) In respect of Transformational – A1620 Leeds Northern Outer Ring 
Road Improvements, Leeds, the Investment Committee recommends to 
the Combined Authority:

(a) That the A6120 Leeds Northern Outer Ring Road Improvements  
(A647 to A65) proceeds through decision point 2 and work 
commences on the feasibility study.

(b) That an expenditure approval is given to the total value of 
£392,500 to Leeds City Council to fund a feasibility study.

(c) That the Combined Authority enter into a funding agreement with 
Leeds City Council for expenditure of up to £392,500 to be 
funded from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

(d) That future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in the submitted 
report through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to 
the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in the 
report.

(iii) In respect of Corridor Improvement Programme – Dawsons Corner, the 



Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority:

(a) That the Dawson’s Corner project proceeds through decision 
point 3 and work commences on activity 4 (full business case).

(b) That an indicative approval is given to the total project value of 
£20.159 million, with the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£19 million (which will be funded through £15 million from the 
CIP Phase 1 fund and £4 million from the LPTIP fund) is given 
with full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 
(full business case with finalised costs). The total project value is 
£20.159 million. 

(c) That development costs of £1.59 million, (including £499,000 
additional development costs and £1.1 million land assembly 
costs) are approved in order to progress the scheme to decision 
point 5 (full business case with finalised costs), taking the 
approval to £2.598 million

(d) That the Combined Authority issue an addendum to the existing 
funding agreement with Leeds Council for additional expenditure 
of up to £1.59 million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport 
Fund taking the total value to £2.598 million.

(e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in the submitted 
report through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to 
the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in the 
report.

(iv) In respect of Corridor Improvement Programme Phase 1 - Dyneley 
Arms, the Investment Committee recommends to the Combined 
Authority:

(a) That the Dyneley Arms junction project proceeds through 
decision point 3 and work commences on activity 4 (full business 
case) and 5.

(b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £2.747 
million is given from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund with 
full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 
(full business case with finalised costs)

(c) That additional development costs of £373,000 (which include 
£250,000 for land assembly) are approved in order to progress 
the scheme to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised 
costs) taking the total approval to £775,000.

(d) That the Combined Authority issues an addendum to the existing 



funding agreement with Leeds Council for additional expenditure 
of up to £373,000 from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund 
(giving a total funding agreement value of £775,000). 

(e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in the submitted 
report through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to 
the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in the 
report.

 (v) In respect of the Corridor Improvement Programme Phase 1 – Fink Hill, 
the Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority: 

(a) That the Corridor Improvement Programme Phase 1 Fink Hill 
project proceeds through decision point 3 (outline business case) 
and work commences on activity 4 (full business case).

(b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £4.150 
million is given from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund with 
full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 
(full business case with finalised costs).

(c) That additional development costs of £404,000 are approved in 
order to progress the scheme to decision point 4 (full business 
case) taking the total project approval to £519,000.

(d) That the Combined Authority enter into an addendum to the 
existing funding agreement with Leeds City Council for additional 
expenditure of up to £404,000 from the West Yorkshire plus 
Transport Fund taking the total value to £519,000.

(e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in the submitted 
report following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s 
Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject remaining 
within the tolerances outlined in the report.

(vi) In respect of Corridor Improvement Programme Phase 1 – A650 
Newton Bar, the Investment Committee recommends to the Combined 
Authority:

(a) That the Corridor Improvement Programme Phase 1 A650 
Newton Bar project proceeds through decision point 3 and work 
commences on activity 4 (full business case).

(b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £6.752 
million is given from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund with 
full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 



(full business case with finalised costs).

(c) That development costs of £129,800 are approved in order to 
progress the scheme to decision point 4 (full business case) 
taking the total project approval to £204,800.

(d) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing funding agreement with Wakefield Council for additional 
expenditure of up to £129,800 from the West Yorkshire plus 
Transport Fund taking the total value to £204,800.

(e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in the submitted 
report (including through delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director at decision points 4 and 5) following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining 
within the tolerances outlined in the report.

(vii) In respect of Institute of High Speed Railways and System Integration – 
Phase 1, the Investment Committee recommends to the Combined 
Authority:

(a) That the Institute for High Speed Rail and System Integration 
scheme Phase 1 proceeds through decision point 3 and work 
commences on activity 5 (full business case with finalised costs).

(b) That an indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s 
contribution of £13.047 million is given, which will be funded 
through over-programming against the Local Growth Fund, with 
full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 
(full business case with finalised costs). The total Phase 1 value 
is £26.093 million (The University of Leeds will contribute match 
funding of £13.047 million). The Combined Authority’s 
contribution is capped at £13.047 million regardless of any future 
increases to the total scheme costs.

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the approval 
pathway and approval route outlined in the submitted report 
including at decision point 5 (full business case with finalised 
costs) through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to 
the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in the 
report.

(viii) In respect of Business Growth Programme, the Investment Committee 
recommends to the Combined Authority:

(a) That the change request to the Business Growth Programme is 
approved to provide additional £7 million of funding to the 
Business Growth Programme. This will be funded from over 



programming against the Local Growth Fund.  This would take 
the expenditure approval for the total programme to £34 million. 

(b) That future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in the submitted 
report.  This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined within the report.

38.  Minutes of the Business Investment Panel held on 6 November 2018

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Business Investment Panel held on 6 
November 2018 be noted.


